AMENDED FINANCIAL REPORT

Northampton County

Children and Youth Agency

For the Period
July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009

December 2014

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General

Bugene A. DePasquale « Auditor General




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General
Harrishurg, PA 17120-0018
Facebook: Pennsylvania Auditor General
Twitter: @PAAuditorGen

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE
AUDITOR GENERA

The Honorable John Brown

County Executive

Northampton County Government Center
669 Washington Street

Easton, PA 18042

Dear County Executive Brown:

We have examined the submitted fiscal forms CY-370, CY-370A, and CY-348, and the
related financial records of the Northampton County Children and Youth Agency for the purpose
of certifying the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred on behalf of children resident
within the County and determining whether an outstanding amount is due to the County or the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (State), for the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009, pursuant to
authority derived from Act 148 of July 9, 1976, (P.L. 846, No. 148), as amended, 62
P.S. 8 704.1(a)(4). The scope of our engagement was limited to the aforementioned fiscal forms
included in the Act 148 Invoice Package for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009, as certified by
the County Officials, and submitted to the Department of Human Services (DHS).

Preparation of these submitted fiscal forms and compliance with children, youth, and
families regulations are the responsibility of the Northampton County Children and Youth
Agency management. Our engagement included testing of the County Children and Youth
Agency’s records and other procedures we considered necessary to enable us to ascertain and
certify the financial information included on the attached amended fiscal forms and to determine
the County’s compliance with certain provisions of 55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and
Families Manual, Subpart C, Chapters 3140 and 3170 (55 Pa. Code § 3140.1 et seq. and § 3170.1
et seq.). We believe that our engagement provides a reasonable basis for the certification of the
amended financial reports.

The results of the procedures performed during this engagement include four adjustments
to the Northampton County Children and Youth Agency’s submitted fiscal forms, as presented
on pages 7 and 8. Furthermore, we determined that, because the Children and Youth Agency’s
expenditures exceeded its approved Act 148 allocation, the $527 decrease in Expenditures and
$8,155 decrease in Revenues will not result in an amount due to the County or State, as detailed
on page 2 of this report.



The results of our engagement procedures, as presented in this report, were discussed
with representatives of the Northampton County Children and Youth Agency at an exit
conference held on Monday, November 24, 2014.

This report is being forwarded to the DHS Bureau of Financial Operations, and the Office
of Children, Youth, and Families. You will be notified by the DHS of any impact from the
results of our engagement. At that time, you will be afforded the opportunity to appeal the
results, in accordance with 1 PA Code 31.1 et seq.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives by
your officials and the staff of the Northampton County Children and Youth Agency.

Sincerely,
R, o )
&kﬂ"’¥—qj’ = ( )= ,| ».AATWVV\—“-——‘
December 18, 2014 Eugene A. DePasquale

Auditor General



CONTENTS

Page
BACKGIOUNG ...t bbbttt bbb bbbt e et bbb ne e 1
Financial Reports
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share..........ccocoiiiiiiie 2
Amended CY-348 - FISCAl SUMMAIY .......ooiiiiiiiiieii it 3
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOI ......c.ueuieiiiiiiieiiesiie et 4
Amended CY-370 - EXPENCITUIE REPOI.......cuiieiiiiiieiieiiieeeiee ettt 5
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense AdjUSTMENTS ..........cccceviiiriiinienienene e 6
AJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ... b 7
REPOIT DISTHDULION LIST.....cuiiiiiiiiiiteit et b e 9



BACKGROUND

The Department of the Auditor General is responsible for reviewing the submitted cost and
revenue reports of the 67 County Children and Youth Agencies to determine proper reporting
and utilization of funds according to program regulations and guidelines under the Public
Welfare Code (62 P.S. § 704.1(a)(4)). The annual state Act 148 allocations are used by the
Counties to administer social services for the children and youth that reside within the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, whose stated goal is “to ensure, for each child in this
Commonwealth, a permanent, legally assured family which protects the child from abuse and
neglect.” The Children and Youth Social Services Program is County-Administered and State-
Supervised by the Department of Human Services (DHS) and thus, they are jointly responsible
for achieving the Commonwealth’s goal.

In accordance with the Public Welfare Code (62 P. S. § 703), the DHS is responsible for making
and enforcing all rules and regulations necessary and appropriate to the proper accomplishment
of the child welfare duties and functions vested by law in the county institution districts or their
successors. Title 55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families Manual, Subpart C,
outlines the rules and regulations relative to the County Administration of the Children and
Youth Social Service Programs. Specifically, in compliance with 55 Pa. Code § 3140.31, the
Counties must report their actual expenditures incurred for the provision of children and youth
social services on a quarterly basis to the DHS through the Act 148 Invoice package. The
expenditures reported in the Act 148 Invoice package refers to all costs for dependent and
delinquent children and youth services funded or administered by the DHS.

As part of our engagement, we reviewed three fiscal forms included in the Act 148 Invoice
package, the CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal
Summary. Specifically, we reviewed the final, 4™ Quarter fiscal forms submitted to the DHS,
along with the County Children and Youth Agency’s related financial records and supporting
documentation, to determine if the County Children and Youth Agency’s actual, cumulative
expenditures and revenues were properly reported to the DHS for the respective fiscal year (FY).
The variances identified between the reported and actual costs and revenues required adjustments
to these fiscal forms, and thus, the Amended CY-370 Expenditure Report, the Amended CY-
370A Revenue Report, and the Amended CY-348 Fiscal Summary included in this report reflect
the County Children and Youth Agency’s revised costs and revenues and the impact on the Net
State Share.



NORTHAMPTON COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
AMENDED
COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation* $ 15,768,231
Supplemental Act 148 73,678
Total State Allocation 15,841,909
State Share (CY348)° $ 15,850,909
Less: Major Service Category Adjustment 0
Net State Share $ 15,850,909
Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation 9,000
Final Net State Share Payable® $ 15,841,909
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received* 15,841,909
Net Amount Due County/(State)® $ 0

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the County.

2 State Share (CY348) is the total amount of County expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from
Act 148 Funds after audit adjustments are considered.

® Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after audit
adjustments are considered.

* Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the county received.

® No amount is due to the County or State because the Children and Youth Agency's expenditures exceeded
the Total State Act 148 Allocation by $9,000, as detailed on page 3 of this report. While our adjustments
resulted in a net increase of $6,109 in state share, the agency state share as submitted to DHS was $2,891
over the state allocation prior to our audit. The agency cannot receive state reimbursement in excess of the
Total State Act 148 Allocation. Thus, there is no impact on the Final Net State of Expenditures.



144 90.'9 9T6'vvT 271dS
uaJp|IyD 40 JaquinN | sAeq jo JaquunN [[saipisans [elo | diysueipoisnd [eba] Jusuewlad pazipisqns

000'6 JUVHS 31V1S OL ININLISNrav
606'T8'ST d3aAIFOTId LINNONY 8+T 1OV
606'0S8'ST (87T 1OV) FHUVHS JLVIS AIANINV
ERI

7 TEZ'89L'ST 7 (ST 10 ¥T 40 19m0) FYVHS JLVIS AILSNCcAV 9T

TE€C'89.'ST NOILVOOT1V 87T LOV J1V1S ST

606'058'GT 9aul - 8pT 1OV ILVIS VT

[T86°LvT | ua1pyD 3-Al J0j sUONDRII0D Q-AI ITLIL €T

[ssT'9g9 7 SNOILO3TI10D A-Al IT1LIL TVLOL 2T

[ s68'08¢ 7 aIeJ|3M PIIYD 10} Pasn 4ASH V.LOL 'TT

[oss'e6 7 pauoday spun4 juess | 0T

| 2E6'0GT'S [His HitiH) 912'LC lo | 9ot'v1T | TV9'0L | 859'9€0°T | L29'G6T V| T95'G9T'T | s68'8T2'82 | S3YNLIANIX3 TV.LOL 60|

[TeT'voT M TeTvor ]I M o [0 [ TET'YOT [ SIUNLIANIdXT I19VSINEWITH-NON '80]

25Lv02 088°TIS |l 86€2ES NOILVdIDILYVd Mdd %09 "0

11 Il | S1SOO LNINIOV1d OJA/OdA]

6770'288'y [ 9/2'l2 0 99T'vTT | T#9'0L2 | 859'9€0°'T| £29'G6T 7| E7O'SHT'T 69€'225'2Z  |'ANIdX3 I¥V4TIM ATIHO L3N TVLOL '90

206'080'T | ¥06'080'T | 908'T9T'Z | O 0 0 0 0 0 /8€'9 €6T'89T'C LNIWNISHNGINITY %05 'S0

820'G0S | TrG'ZS. | 695292°T | 00E'L 0 99TVIT | Tv9'0L | O 229'TvE | 669°92T 16622T'C INIWISHNEINITY %09 "0

LTO' LT E |ttt [ttt 92661 0 0 0 8S9'0E0°T | LTZ'0/9°E| T6S'TTO'T 62S'€L6'TC LNIWISHNAINITYE %08 "€0

20T'6y | GT6'TyY | ZTO'T6Y | O 0 0 0 0 v¥9'2L | 99¢ 120695 LNIWISHNAINITY %06 20

0 6.7'285 | 6.v'28S |0 0 0 0 0 ¥¥T'90T [ O €29'889 LINIWISHNEGINITH %00T 'TO

| MM LI Il I (m 111 (m S3YNLIANIdX3 IUV413IM aTIHD 13N
JYVHS | 8¢T 1OV | 1VLOL [3IONVISISSY [ONIANNH| g-Al XX ANVL ERN 3INODNI IviOL
w001 | 3LViS 13N IVOIQ3IN | ¥3H10 | FL1L | 311 3LIL NVHD0dd ANVHO

M C I H 5] ] 3 a 2 g v

AIVININNS TVOSId
8VEAD AIANINV
6002 ‘0€ ANNC OL 8002 ‘T ATINC AOIY3d IHL HOd
AODNIOV HLNOA ANV N3JAT1IHD ALNNOD NOLdWVHLYON



[108°980°G [#ammn] 8e8'7vC Te o2’z [o [oot'viT [ Twvo'oLe [wessesun] 66T79LT [ 887 TEVC [ Tog'so1'T [ 29.7%50°82 ] S3INN3ATY 1V.LOL [ s ]
[€9r'Tvz | v6T29€ | LG9°€09 [ oog’2 0 [o 2LTYIT 0 [ 6z2'SeL I NOILVHLSININGY] ¥ |
BTO'E6Y'T [######## | 96T°022'E 99T%IT [ T¥9°'0L2 09.'922 6TS'€ST | 2/8'S86'E IYNOLLNLILSNI 1VLOL8NS 9-€
09029 | T65°00T | 1S9'9T 296'6 €19°LLT 34NO3S OQA| 4-€
269'LET | LES'90Z | 62CWVE 955'0T G8/'vSE [euonNMISUI-(3YNO3S-NON) OJA/OAA| 3-€
LvS'9z | T28'6E | 89€'99 0 29r'T 0£8'29 (0dA 1439X3) IOINYIS 'STH IUNO3S| A-€
605'09 €9.'06 | 2l2'1ST 0 0 0 GST'8T Sv9'9T 2.0'98T (0447004 NON) ININONITIA - IDIAYIS 'STH| O-¢
605'9/T | €9.'v92 | 2LTThy 0 99T%IT | Tv9'0Le 509802 265'80T | 998'EVTT LN3AN3d3d - IDIAYIS TVILNIAISIY| g€
T0L'VZ0'T |#HHHHH | YOV'6Y0T 0 0 20€9 90.'550'C 3DIAY3S NOILNILIA FTINIANC| V-E
3UVHS | 8YT LOV | SFINLIANIAXI [IONVLSISSY | ONIANNS [8-AI ITLIL[XX IILIL| INVL | ‘NIAQY |3ONVNILNIVIN| INOONI | SIUNLIANIAXI ANINIOVd
IvO0T | 3LVIS |31EVSHNEWIZY | TVOIQ3IW | ¥3HLO FAITULL|  FAITILL | AVEO0Hd | ITEVSHNGNIZY IYNOILNLILSNI
13N IVLOL
GEE'BOG'T [#######] ¥81'/80'8 9.6'6T 0 0 21’809 [ 6SSSET GBE'GS9 [ 9.¥'STL0T dgd Iv.LoLdans M-C
Tv.'S G96'z¢ | 9082 0 0 0 0 0 0 90.'82 LN3NONITIA - ONIAIT LNIANIIANI "dNS| -2
28€'S9 | 625'T9¢ | T16'92E 0 0 0 0 958'TrT TET'9T 868787 LN3AN3d3d - ONIAIT INIANIHIANI dNs| 12
€89'T€ | 2€L'92T | ST¥'8ST 0 0 0 L1LTe €121l 61202 v95'T1C LN3NONITIA - ATINVS ¥31S0d[HZ
TBLTYS  |##HHHHHH] 606'80LC 9.6'6T 0 0 TOT'€9S | Tee'ss9 25599 | 6I8ETY'Y LN3AN3d3d - ATINVL §31S04[9¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNINONIT3A - ¥3113HS AONIOHINI| 42
20T'6Y | ST6'Tvy | LTO'T6Y 0 0 0 YI8°ET 0£8'€9 99¢ 120695 LN3AN3d3d - ¥3113HS AONIDY3INI[ 32
TSETTY  |#HHHHHHH] 09LTITE 0 0 0 0 S0v'86Z 80E'S8 ELV'S6Y'E LN3NONIT3A - TVILNIAISIY ALINNWINOD| d-2
E62TST |#HHHHHH | 99V'TIZT 0 0 0 0896 vE0W8T 60899 686'T2S'T LN3AN3d3d - VILNIAISTH ALINNWNOD| 32
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 AN3NONITIA - INFWLVIYL SAILYNHILV| 8-2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A - INFWLVYIHL IALLYNYILIV] V-2
JdVHS | 8YT LOV | SFAINLIANIAXT [FONVLSISSY | ONIANNS [8-AI ITLIL XX ITLIL 'NINQV | 3ONVNILNIVIN| SNOONI | SIUNLIANIIXI INENER AL
V00T | 3LVIS |31EVSHNEWIZY | TVOIQIW | ¥3HLO FAITUIL|  FAITULL | NVEO0Hd | IT9VSHNGNITY a3svea ALINNWINOD
13N IV.LOL
V86'E8L'T [########] TO8'EEE'6 0 0 0 4] S06'00'T | 697058 159'06¢ [ 061'8T9°CT INOH-NI TVLO18Ns o1
6229 0£2'9 | 6Sv'T 0 0 0 0 0 65v'2T LN3NONITIA - SONIAIIO0Ud LOV FTINIANCL| d-T
T/6'6Y | 2/6'6Y | EV6'66 0 0 0 0 S8 820°00T LN3AN3d3d - SONIAIIO0¥d LOV ITINIANC| O-T
8GS'yST | 2€2'819 | 06LTLL 0 0 0 0 9TT ¥ 0 906916 ONINNV1d 3DIAY3S| N-T
L00TSy  |##HHHH### ]| GE0'092°C 0 0 0 0 S87'86€ 8vS'LT 890'9.9' IVHINTO - IOIAYIS JAILOILOY| T
690'v2Z | G/2'968 | ¥¥E0ZT'T 0 0 0 0 607'60C 0 €G'62€'T 3SNAV ATIHD - IDIAY3S SAILOTLOHd| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - STIIMS 34| AT
8ST'TT | v€9'vy | 26L'GS 0 0 0 0 0 0126 0 20059 LIN3AN3d3A -STUMS 3411| T
6GETT | vEv'Sy | €6L°9G 0 0 0 0 0 S850T 0 8.€'29 IvHH3I3Y ® INVINI| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IOINYIS UIHNVINIWOH| H-T
€Sy'ST | v18'T9 | L92°LL 0 0 0 0 62501 |0 0 96.'/8 LN3NONIT3A - INSWLVIYL Avd| 9T
2Lv'e 188'6 | 6SEZT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 65T LNIAN3d3A - INSWLVYIEL AVA| 34T
669°T€ | G6.'92T | v6v'8ST 0 0 0 0 0 0 6EE'E0T | €£€8°T9C 34vO Avd| 3T
800'0TT | vE0'0VY | 2v0'0SS 0 0 0 0 L8221 | 0 0 6.27L9 LN3INONIT3A - ONIT3SNNOJ| a-T
206°69G  |##HHHHHHE | 80S'66LC 0 0 0 0 268'106 | GS2'LST G89'SEC | OVEV60Y LN3AN3d3d - ONIT3SNNOJ| OT
660'SST | L6€'029 | 96v'GLL 0 0 I l[Toz's 0 99€'T€9'T JONVLSISSY NOILdOoav| &-T
0 67285 | 6/v'28G 0 0 0 I yP1°90T 0 €29'889 3DIAY3S NOILJOAV| V-T
3dVHS | 8rT LOV | SFINLIANIAXI |IONVLISISSY [ ONIANNS [8-AI ITLIL[XX IILIL| INVL | ‘NIAQY |3ONVNILNIVIN| INOONI | SIENLIANIAXI INOH-NI
V001 | 3LVIS |31GvSHNEWIZY | TVOIQ3IW | ¥3HLO FAITULIL|  FAITILL | AVEO0Hd [ 378VSHNENIZY
13N IVLOL
4] 1 o1 6 8 L 9 S v € [4 T
S308N0S INNIAZY SY3ILNID LS00 ®
S31Y093LYD IDIAYIS HOLVIN

140d34 3INN3IATY

VO0.LEAD AIANINY
6002 ‘0€ INNC OL 800Z ‘T ATNC AOIY3d IHL HOA

ADNIOV HLNOA ANV NIHATIHO ALNNOD NOLdNVHLYON




[ 862628 $ = 51500 30811pu| Aunod |
[o | svo'T | 980°c9T Joss's  [e8s's6r’LT | ¥95°088°T | 282°9LL°T [ €2.%60C | 02T'996'% | S3YNLIANIdX3 TVLOL [s]
[o [0 [ 776 [o [siT'6TY [o [Teo'sor ] iiT'SET | NOILVYLSININGY] ¥ |
0 0 0 85€ 2L0'8T 2/8'G86'E 0 YY6'2L6'E 826'ZT 0 0 IYNOILNLILSNI TVLOLENS o€
0 0 0 v vy €19°LLT 0 ET9'LLT 0 0 0 34NO3S OAA| 3-€
0 0 0 6 LyTT G8.7SE 0 S8.vSE 0 0 0 [euonmnsu|-(3¥NO3S-NON) OJA/OAA| 3-€
0 0 0 [ 82 0£8°29 0 0£8'29 0 0 0 (0aA 1439x3) IDIAYIS 'S3H FUNO3S|A-€
0 0 0 9z LI8T 2L0°98T 0 2L0'98T 0 0 0 (044204 1439x3) INSNONIT3A - 3DIAYIS 'STH| O-€
0 0 0 43 £V0'9 998'EVT'T 0 8E6'0ET'T 82621 0 0 LN3AN3d3d - IDIAHES IVILNIAISIH| 9-€
0 0 0 592 082’8 90.'G50'C 0 90.'G50°C 0 0 0 3DIAY3S NOILNIL3A FTINIANC| V-E
awooul SaIpIsans ‘gnS\Sd UON | (paseyoind) [ 3uVD  [SIUNLIANTdX3 | SLISSV | SIDIAYIS [ONILVHIHO|SIIAISENS | SLIFINIE [SIIWVIVS 1ININIOV1d
weBold /MISS PaseydIng | SqesINquIRY | PaAISS 40 IvioL a3Ixid | a3svHOENd JIA0TdANT| ANV TVYNOILNLILSNI
Wiay-UoN Wiey-UoN -UoN uaipyd | sAva SIOVM
0 Sv0'T 209'T 8L 26L'€6 £21'82.°0T 0 T62'69Z'6 £V.'962 9T6'vWT [ 6EG'STE v€9'T0L dgd Ivioldans M-z
0 0 0 [4 €62 90.'8 0 90282 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIAITINIANIJIANI dNS| -2
0 0 0 VT 8v8'T 86878V 0 69,8 62T 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3d - ONIAIT INIANIJIANI “dNs| 12
0 0 0 4 500 v95'TTZ 0 v95'TTZ 0 0 0 0 AIN3NONIT3A - ATINVL ¥31SO4[H-Z
0 0 0 9.2 SPy'E9 BISETY Y 0 08L'60T'E TIT'LSC 9T6'vvT [ zz8'e8e 0ET'6T9 LN3AN3d3A - ATV ¥31S05[ 92
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONIT3d - ¥3LTIHS AONIOHINWI[ 42
0 0 295 192 LVE'S 685'695 0 SSL'LLY 6.v'0E 0 86G'GT 161Gy LN3IAN3d3d - ¥ILTIHS AONIOHINI| 32
0 0 0 80T 96T'TT €LV'S6Y'E 0 €LY'S6V'E 0 0 0 0 1N3INONIT3A - TVILNIAISIH ALINNWWNOD[a-Z
0 Sv0'T 0v0'T 90T 859'6 v.07eST 0 vveTOr'T 796'8 0 6TT'LT LyL'9g LN3IAN3d3A - IVILNIAISIH ALINNWINOD| 02
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONITAA - INFALYIYL IALLYNYILTV| 82
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3IANZd3A - INFWLVIYL IALLYNYILIV| V-2
a|qesinquiiay saIpIsqns ‘gnS\Sd UON | (paseyaind) | 3¥VD  [SIUNLIANIX3 | SLISSV | SADIAYIS [ONILVHIHO|SIAIAISENS | SLIHINIE [SAIEVIVS 1ININIOVd
-UON |[ 0} PoYe|a) | /AISS Paseydind | Sjqesinquuiay | panlas 40 IvioL a3xi4 | a3svHOuNd 33A0TdNT| ANV a3sva ALINNAINOD
awoou| weibolid ‘wiay-uoN -UoN uaipiiyo SAVA SADOVMN
60T°E 90135 BWOH-NI 3SYHOUNJ-NON AJuo Buiaiagal uaipiyD 40 JagquinN
0 0 0v.'99 | og6'v89°ZT 0.G'G VSE'EST Y 8TLTSTT [ 99€'TE9'T | ET9ETIT | 60E'620'Y 3NOH-NI VL018Ns o1
0 0 0 6Sv'ZT 65v°ZT 0 LN3NONIT3A - SONIA3IO0¥d LOV ITINIANL| d-T
0 0 0 820°00T 820°00T 0 LN3IAN3d3d - SONIAIIO08d LOV ITINIANC| O-T
0 0 £20°0T £€6'926 0 006'6ET 25022 186655 ONINNV1d 3OINAYIS| N-T
0 0 €98'62 TE€6'G0LC 0.5'G 0 82€'€09 918'G85 LTZTIST IVHINIO - IDIAYIS IALLOTLOU| N-T
0 0 8£0'9 T6L'GEE'T 0 0 9vv'06T Ovv'eSE S06'T6L 3SNEV AIHO - 30IAY3S 3AILOILOYd| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 AIN3NONIT3A - STIIS 3411 M-T
0 0 Gzg LZE'59 0 €5v'9 8ZT'E 692°LT LLv'8E LN3AN3Id3A - STUMS 341T[ [T
0 0 0 8.€'19 0 0 8.€'/9 0 0 IVHYIATE ® IAVINI| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3OIAYIS HINVIWIWOH| H-T
0 0 0 96.°L8 0 96.°/8 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - INSWLVIHL AVA[ O-T
0 0 0 6SEZT 0 65£ZT 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A - INSWLVIHL AVA| 3T
0 0 0 £€8'T92 0 £€8'T92 0 0 0 34VO Aval| 3T
0 0 0 6.2'7.9 0 6,219 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONITISNNOD| a-T
0 0 v8E'0T Y2l V0T 0 168'T60'E STO'E9 ¥S6T9Z 858'289 LN3AN3d3d - ONIT3SNNOD| O-T
0 0 0 99€'7€9'T 0 0 0 99€'TE9'T [0 0 JONVISISSV NOlLLdoav| 9-T
0 0 €0T°0T 92.'869 0 0sZ'9 £25'78 280'89T T.8'6EV 3DIANY3S NOILLJOAV| V-T
s|qesInquiIay salpIsans "ans\Sd UoN' | (paseyaind) | (Aunod Aq) [STUNLIANIAXI | SL3SSV | SIDIAYIS [ONILVHIO[SIIAISENS | SLIHANIE [STIAVIVS INOH-NI
-UON | 0} PaJe|al | /AISS Paseydind | S|qesINquiIdy | Panlas panias IvioL a3xi4 | a3svHOuNd 33A0TdNT| ANV
awodu| F_.m‘_mogn_ ‘wisy-uoN -UoN uaipiyo uaipiiyo SADOVM
43 T o1 6 8 L 9 S v € [2 T

3JdNLIANIdX3 40 Ss103rdo

1d0d3d 3dNLIANIdX3

0LEAD AIANINV
6002 ‘'0€ INNC OL 8002 ‘T ATNC AOId3d IHL JO4d

AON3OV HLNOA ANV NIHATIHO ALNNOD NOLJNVHLHON

SHY3INID 1S0D ®
SA1J093I1LVvD FDIAYIS HOCVIN




NORTHAMPTON COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
AMENDED

SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

COST CENTER ITEMS

Adoption Service
Adoption Assistance
Counseling
Day Care
Day Treatment
Homemaker Service
Intake and Referral
Life Skills
Protective Service - Child Abuse
Protective Service - General
Service Planning
Juvenile Act Proceedings
Alternative Treatment
Community Residential
Emergency Shelter
Foster Family
Supervised Independent Living
Juvenile Detention Service
Residential Service
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC)
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional
YDC Secure
Administration
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Wages and Salaries
Employee Benefits
Subsidies
Operating
Purchased Services
Fixed Assets
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 698,768 42) $ 698,726

1,631,366 0 1,631,366
4,779,069 (66) 4,779,003
261,833 0 261,833
100,155 0 100,155
0 0 0
67,378 0 67,378
65,331 4) 65,327
1,335,880 (89) 1,335,791
2,706,079 (148) 2,705,931
926,990 (57) 926,933
112,487 0 112,487
0 0 0
5,019,551 4) 5,019,547
569,593 (4) 569,589
4,625,454 (71) 4,625,383
513,604 0 513,604
2,055,706 0 2,055,706
1,329,938 0 1,329,938
67,830 0 67,830
354,785 0 354,785
177,613 0 177,613
820,015 (42) 819,973
28,219,425 (527) 28,218,898
164,131 0 164,131
$ 28,055,294 (527) $ 28,054,767
AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370
$ 4,966,120 0o s 4,966,120
2,095,300 (527) 2,094,773
1,776,282 0 1,776,282
1,880,564 0 1,880,564
17,495,589 0 17,495,589
5,570 0 5,570
28,219,425 (527) 28,218,898
164,131 0 164,131
$ 28,055,294 (527) $ 28,054,767




NORTHAMPTON COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED | INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE|COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustment
CY-370 1-A 2 1 Adoption Service - Employee Benefits $ 168,124 | $ 42)| $ 168,082
1-C 2 Counseling (Dep.) - Employee Benefits $ 262,020 | $ 66) $ 261,954
1-J 2 Life Skills (Dep.) - Employee Benefits $ 17,273 | $ @)% 17,269
1-L 2 Protective Service Child Abuse - Employee Benefits $ 353,529 [ $ 89) $ 353,440
1-M 2 Protective Service General - Employee Benefits $ 585,964 | $ (148)| $ 585,816
1-N 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits $ 227,109 | $ (57| $ 227,052
2-C 2 Community Residential (Dep.) - Employee Benefits $ 17,123 [ $ @] 17,119
2-E 2 Emergency Shelter (Dep.) - Employee Benefits $ 15,602 | $ @ $ 15,598
2-G 2 Foster Family (Dep.) - Employee Benefits $ 282,893 | $ 71| $ 282,822
4 2 Administration - Employee Benefits $ 165,663 | $ (42)| $ 165,621
Total Adjustment Amount $ (527)
To decrease Retirement Employee Benefits by $527 to
properly report the agency's allocation of the 2008 and
2009 county pension contributions. Estimated, and not
actual, rates were used in the county retirement calculation.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.47(f)
CY-370A Adjustments
CY-370A | 1-B 3 2 Adoption Assistance - Title IV-E. Maintenance $ 855,773 [ $ (5,604) $ 850,169
2-C 3 Community Residential (Dep.) - Title I\V-E Maintenance $ 180,927 | $ 3,107 | $ 184,034
2-D 3 Community Residential (Del.) - Title 1\VV-E Maintenance $ 298,563 | $ (158)| $ 298,405
2-E 3 Emergency Shelter (Dep.) - Title IV-E Maintenance $ 65,859 | $ (2,029)( $ 63,830
2-G 3 Foster Family (Dep.) - Title IV-E Maintenance $ 680,583 | $ (25,362)| $ 655,221
2-H 3 Foster Family (Del.) - Title I\V-E Maintenance $ 11,220 | $ WIS 11,213
2-1 3 Supervised Ind. Living (Dep.) - Title IV-E Maintenance $ 141,821 | $ 35(3% 141,856
3-B 3 Residential Service (Dep.) - Title IV-E Maintenance $ 210,919 | $ (2,314) $ 208,605
1-A 4 Adoption Service - Title IV-E Administration $ 105,434 | $ 710 | $ 106,144
1-B 4 Adoption Assistance - Title 1V-E. Administration $ - $ 5701 | $ 5,701
1-C 4 Counseling (Dep.) - Title 1V-E Administration $ 156,153 | $ 1,102 | $ 157,255
1-1 4 Intake & Referral - Title IV-E Administration $ 10,512 | $ 731 $ 10,585
1-) 4 Life Skills (Dep.) - Title I\V-E Administration $ 9,146 | $ 64| $ 9,210
1-L 4 Protective Service Child Abuse - Title IV-E Administration $ 207,968 | $ 1,441 | $ 209,409
1-M 4 Protective Service General - Title 1V-E Administration $ 395,451 | $ 3034 |% 398,485
1-N 4 Service Planning - Title I\V-E Administration $ 143,173 | $ 943 ($ 144,116
2-C 4 Community Residential (Dep.) - Title I\V-E Administration $ 9,611 | $ 69|$ 9,680
2-E 4 Emergency Shelter (Dep.) - Title IV-E Administration $ 16,200 | $ (2,386)( $ 13,814
2-G 4 Foster Family (Dep.) - Title I\VV-E Administration $ 551,280 | $ 11,881 [ $ 563,161
4 4 Administration - Title I\V-E Administration $ 113,583 | $ 689 | $ 114,272
Total Adjustment Amount $ (9,011)
To decrease Title IV-E revenue by $9,011 to include nine
supplemental invoices not reported on the CY-370A fiscal
report submitted to the Department of Public Welfare.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)




NORTHAMPTON COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY

FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE

REPORT REFERENCE
ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE [COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | DECREASE TOTAL
CY-370A Adjustments (Continued)
CY-370A | 1-C 2 3 Counseling (Dep.) - Program Income $ 235,512 [ $ 173 [ $ 235,685

1-E 2 Day Care - Program Income $ 103,263 | $ 76| $ 103,339
1-M 2 Protective Service General - Program Income $ 17,535 | $ 13($ 17,548
2-C 2 Community Residential (Dep.) - Program Income $ 66,760 | $ 491 % 66,809
2-D 2 Community Residential (Del.) - Program Income $ 85,245 | $ 63|% 85,308
2-G 2 Foster Family (Dep.) - Program Income $ 466,210 | $ 342 | $ 466,552
2-H 2 Foster Family (Del.) - Program Income $ 20,204 | $ 15 % 20,219
2-1 2 Supervised Ind. Living (Dep.) - Program Income $ 16,119 | $ 12($ 16,131
3-A 2 Juvenile Detention Service - Program Income $ 6,297 | $ 5(%$ 6,302
3-B 2 Residential Service (Dep.) - Program Income $ 108,512 | $ 80 |$ 108,592
3-C 2 Residential Service (Del.) - Program Income $ 16,633 | $ 121$ 16,645
3-D 2 Secure Residential Service - Program Income $ 1,461 | $ 1% 1,462
3-E 2 YDC/YFC - Program Income $ 10,548 | $ 8% 10,556
3-F 2 YDC Secure - Program Income $ 9,955 | $ 713 9,962

Total Adjustment Amount $ 856

To increase Program Income by $856 to properly report the

total amount received.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

CY-348 Adjustment
CY-348 12 A 4 Total Title IV-D Collections $ 632,591 | $ 3,564 | $ 636,155

To increase Title IV-D Collections by $3,564 to properly
report the total amount received. This adjustment does not
have an affect on the state share of expenditures.

Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)




NORTHAMPTON COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

This report was originally distributed to the following:

The Honorable Tom Corbett
Governor
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Ms. Gloria Gilligan

Acting Bureau Director

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Stephanie Weigle

Division Director

Division of Administration

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Kelly Leighty
Division Director

Division of Financial Policy and Operations

Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Mr. David Bryan, CPA

Audit Manager

Audit Resolution Section
Division of Audit and Review
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

The Honorable John Brown
Northampton County Executive

Mr. Kevin Dolan
Director

Northampton County Children & Youth Agency

Mr. Stephen Barron
Controller
Northampton County

Ms. Linda Swick

Audit Specialist

Audit Resolution Section
Division of Audit and Review
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Mr. Michael Burns

Director

Bureau of Financial Management
Office of Comptroller Operations
Office of the Budget

Mr. John Kaschak

Director

Bureau of Audits

Office of Comptroller Operations
Office of the Budget

This report is a matter of public record and is available online at www.auditorgen.state.pa.us.
guestions about the report can be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General, Office

of Communications, 231 Finance

news@auditorgen.state.pa.us.

Building,

Harrisburg, PA 17120; via

email

Media

to:


file://AG_FB_NS_01/PUBASST-FILES$/Documents/ACS/Audit%20Report%20Templates/www.auditorgen.state.pa.us

